## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:			01/02/2007		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
N		N	ame	Execution Date	
GenDerm Corporation				01/02/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA				
Name:	Rodlen Laboratories, Inc.				
Street Address:	100 N. Fairwa	ay Drive	e, Suite 134		
City:	Vernon Hills				
State/Country:	ILLINOIS				
Postal Code:	60061				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1				
Property Ty	]		Number		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
<b></b>	]	49978			097858
Property Ty	/pe	49978			00 4997853
Property Ty Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	/pe DATA (847)36	2-8394 <i>Mail wl</i>	53 hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		OP \$40.00 4997853
Property Ty Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	pe DATA (847)36 be sent via US	2-8394 <i>Mail wl</i> 2 8200 ×	53 hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful. (234		\$40.00
Property Ty Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	pe DATA (847)36 (847)36 (847)36 847 362 jeff@wir Jeffrey F	2-8394 2 <i>Mail wl</i> 2 8200 x nstonlat R. Bern	53 <i>hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> <234 os.com stein		\$40.00
Property Ty Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	vpe DATA (847)36 (847)36 (847)362 847 362 jeff@wir Jeffrey F 100 N. F	2-8394 <i>Mail wl</i> 2 8200 x nstonlat R. Bern: Fairway	53 <i>hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> k234 ps.com stein Drive, Suite 134		\$40.00
Property Ty Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	vpe DATA (847)36 (847)36 (847)362 847 362 jeff@wir Jeffrey F 100 N. F	2-8394 <i>Mail wl</i> 2 8200 x nstonlat R. Bern: Fairway	53 <i>hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> <234 os.com stein		\$40.00
Property Ty Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	pe DATA (847)36 e sent via US 847 362 jeff@wir Jeffrey F 100 N. F Vernon	2-8394 <i>Mail wl</i> 2 8200 x nstonlat R. Bern: Fairway	53 <i>hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> k234 ps.com stein Drive, Suite 134		\$40.00
Property Ty Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	vpe DATA (847)36 (847)36 847 362 jeff@wir Jeffrey F 100 N. F Vernon NUMBER:	2-8394 <i>Mail wl</i> 2 8200 x nstonlat R. Bern: Fairway	53 <i>hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> (234 ps.com stein Drive, Suite 134 LINOIS 60061		\$40.00

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, GenDerm Corporation ("GenDerm"), a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business at 8125 N. Hayden Road, Scottsdale, Arizona 85258-2463, its successors, assigns and legal representatives hereby sell, assign and transfer to Rodlen Laboratories, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business at 100 Fairway Drive, Suite 134, Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest to United States Letters Patent Number 4,997,853 (METHOD AND COMPOSITIONS UTILIZING CAPSAICIN AS AN EXTERNAL ANALGESIC) issued on March 5, 1991 (the "Letters Patent") and all the rights and privileges granted therefore.

GenDerm agrees that, when requested, GenDerm will, without charge to said assignee but at said assignee's sole expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary or reasonably desirable for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

GenDerm hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of/the right or priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property/as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

Signed at/Scottsdale, AZ this 2nd day of January, 2007. Mark Hrygocki for GenDerm Corporation

Signed in our presence and acknowledged to be an assignment of the United States Letters Patent Number 4,997,853 (METHOD AND COMPOSITIONS UTILIZING CAPSAICIN AS AN EXTERNAL ANALGESIC) issued on March 5, 1991 hereinabove referred to as Letters Patent.

Witness: Marily Q. Luley Date: 1-2-07

PATENT REEL: 018746 FRAME: 0562

**RECORDED: 01/12/2007**